
 
INVITATION TO BID # 21092 

 
Electronic bids will be received by the City of Independence, Missouri, through Public Purchase 
www.publicpurchase.com., until 2:00 p.m. on November 4, 2021. The bids will then be publicly opened and read via 
Microsoft Teams at 2:30 p.m. on the date of the bid opening. The url for the bid opening is: 
 
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-
join/19%3ameeting_NmE3ZGU3Y2MtYjZmYS00NzJmLWJiZDUtZjU5MTUyOTcwOTA3%40thread.v2/0?contex
t=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22862de864-c0f2-4801-a187-836f98f56db0%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2278cd3938-af7a-
4a7a-b818-48acfc62eaf5%22%7d 
 
Or call in (audio only) 
+1 660-631-8082,,668701575#   United States, Marshall  
Phone Conference ID: 668 701 575# 
 

US-40 Highway Complete Streets 
(Blue Ridge Cutoff to Sterling Avenue) 

City Project No. 70111802 
Federal Project No. STP-3379(437) 

 
This contract provides for but is not limited to the construction of necessary grading, pedestrian traffic signal 
improvements, driveways, concrete sidewalks, curb & gutter, storm drainage, retaining wall, landscape trees, 
seeding, sodding, signing, pavement marking, and all appurtenant work for the completion of the project.   

 
Each bid shall include a bid bond, certified check, or cashier’s check in the amount of not less than 5 percent of the total amount of the 
bid. Bid bonds are to be submitted electronically through Public Purchase, www.publicpurchase.com.  The City of Independence, 
Missouri reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive all informalities or irregularities therein.  No bid may be altered, 
withdrawn, or resubmitted within one hundred twenty (120) days from and after the date set for opening of bids.  Each bidder shall 
take into consideration the number of days for completion of the project as specified in the Proposal.  Payment for all work performed 
and materials furnished for construction by the Contractor shall be made in cash or check upon completion of the contract and 
acceptance of work by the City. 
 
All prime contractors must be on MoDOT’s Qualified Contractor List per Section 102.2 of the Missouri Standard Specifications 
for Highway Construction, 2020 Edition including all revisions. The contractor questionnaire must be on file 7 days prior to bid 
opening. The DBE Sub-Contractors must be on the MRCC DBE Directory prior to Bidding. The DBE goal on this project is 
10%. Each bidder shall take into consideration the number of days for completion of the project as specified in the Proposal.  
Payment for all work performed and materials furnished for construction by the Contractor shall be made in cash or check upon 
completion of the contract and acceptance of the work by the City. 
 
Construction covered hereby will be subject to all requirements of the Prevailing Wage Law of the State of Missouri and to the 
wage rates determined by the Industrial Commission of Missouri and set forth in the Contract Documents.  The wage rates 
applicable to this project have been predetermined as required by law and are set forth in the bid proposal.  When Federal wage 
rates are applicable and included, this contract is subject to the "Work Hours Act of 1962" (P.L. 87-581; Stat. 357) and 
implementing regulations. 
 
Prior to award of this Contract, the Contractor and all Sub-Contractors may be required to furnish evidence of a written 
Affirmative Action Program to ensure that all employees are treated equally without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, 
handicap or national origin, pursuant to Executive Order #11246 and amendments thereto.  The City of Independence, Missouri 
hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, 
businesses owned and controlled by socially and economically disadvantaged individuals will be afforded full opportunity to 
submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, religion, creed, sex, 
age, ancestry, or national origin in consideration for an award. 
 



Missouri Law, 292.675 RSMO, requires any awarded contractor and its subcontractor(s) to provide a ten-hour Occupational 
Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) Construction Safety Program (or a similar program approved by the Missouri 
Department of Labor and Industrial Relations as a qualified substitute) for their on-site employees (laborers, workmen, drivers, 
equipment operators, and craftsmen) who have not previously completed such a program and are directly engaged in actual 
construction of the improvement (or working at a nearby or adjacent facility used for construction of the improvement).  The 
awarded contractor and its subcontractor(s) shall require all such employees to complete this ten-hour program, pursuant to 
292.675 RSMO, unless they hold documentation on their prior completion of said program.  Penalties, for Non-Compliance 
include contractor forfeiture to the Contracting Authority in the amount of $2,500, plus $100 per contractor and subcontractor 
employee for each calendar day such employee is employed beyond the elapsed time period for required program completion 
under 292.675 RSMO. 

 
Note:  The City intends to proceed with a bid opening in November 2021 which may not allow work to begin until after February 
18, 2022, depending on weather conditions. 
The right is reserved to reject any or all bids. 

 
 
CITY OF INDEPENDENCE, MISSOURI 

 
BY         
     Richelieu Sese, Procurement Specialist  

To be advertised 3 consecutive days.          Equal Opportunity Employer/Contractor/MFD 
First Insertion: October 14, 2021 


